Form of policy to be approved by insurance commissioner.— Sec. 4. No policy of insurance against loss or damage by the sickness, bodily injury, or death by accident of the assured shall be issued or delivered in this state by any company, corporation or association, until the form of the same has been filed with the commissioner of insurance; and after the commissioner of insurance shall have notified any company, corporation, or association of his disapproval of any form, stating his reasons therefor in writing, it shall be unlawful for such company, corporation, or association to issue any policy in the form so disapproved.

The commissioner's action shall be subject to review by any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of July, A. D. 1909.

Approved April 8, 1909.

CHAPTER 168.-H. F. No. 691.

An Act to amend Section One Hundred Nineteen (119) of Chapter Five (5), Revised Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905, relating to stenographic reporters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salaries of stenographic reporters; how fixed and paid.— Section 1. That section one hundred and nineteen (119) of chapter five (5) of the Revised Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Salaries.—The judges, by an order filed with the county auditors annually on or before the first Monday in May, 1909, and on or before the first Monday in January, annually thereafter, shall apportion the salaries of the reporters in their respective districts among the several counties.

Such salary shall be fixed by such order at not exceeding two thousand dollars per year, and each county shall be required by such order to pay a specified amount thereof in monthly installments, which amount shall be such proportion of the whole salary as the number of days work actually done by a reporter in the trial of cases in said county during the preceding year bears to the whole number so performed in the district.

Such stenographic reporters shall have and maintain their residences in their respective judicial districts.

But if any reporter be appointed in two or more districts he may reside in any of the same.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1909.

Approved April 8, 1909.

CHAPTER 169.—H. F. No. 1176.

An Act to amend Chapter 120 of the Laws of Minnesota for the year 1909, the same being entitled "An act to amend Chapter 96, General Laws 1905, relating to the audit of claims and the payment from certain funds in the state treasury," approved March 27, 1909.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State auditor may audit and pay twice a month.—Section 1. That section two (2), chapter 120, General Laws, 1909, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section two (2). All claims against the state for salaries and expenses, payable from any of the funds enumerated in section one (1) hereof, and other like salaries and expenses not enumerated herein. may be audited and paid by the state auditor twice a month.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1909.

CHAPTER 170.-S. F. No. 465.

An Act authorizing the Board of Frecholders appointed to frame charters for cities under the provisions of Sections 748 to 755 inclusive. Revised Laws 1905, to incorporate in such charters provisions for a commission form of City Government. and to provide non-partisan primaries and elections for all municipal officers. and to provide for the adoption of the commission form of government by amendment of such city charters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commission form of city government.—Section 1. That the board of freeholders appointed under the provisions of sections 748 to 755, inclusive. Revised Laws, 1905, of the state of Minnesota, and the amendments thereof, are hereby authorized

170]